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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 Item 1. Consolidated Financial Statements.
 

SEI Investments Company
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(unaudited)
(In thousands)

 

    

September 30,
2004

  

December 31,
2003

Assets              

Current Assets:              

Cash and cash equivalents    $ 187,771   $ 199,953
Restricted cash      61,450     53,481
Receivables from regulated investment companies      26,720     27,178
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,800 and $1,700      79,261     59,434
Prepaid expenses and other current assets      8,037     8,517
Deferred income taxes      3,496     3,850
       

Total Current Assets      366,735     352,413
       
Property and Equipment, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization of $96,926 and $99,553      111,500     113,064
       
Capitalized Software, net of accumulated amortization of $18,692 and $17,078      43,549     21,115
       
Investments Available for Sale      56,866     70,560
       
Other Assets, net      46,619     35,477
       

Total Assets    $ 625,269   $ 592,629
       
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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SEI Investments Company
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(unaudited)
(In thousands, except par value)

 

    

September 30,
2004

  

December 31,
2003

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity              

Current Liabilities:              

Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt    $ 10,782   $ 14,389
Accounts payable      3,457     7,427
Payable to regulated investment companies      2,149     43,099
Payable to customer      49,253     —  
Accrued liabilities      122,971     128,152
Deferred revenue      1,828     407
       

Total Current Liabilities      190,440     193,474
       
Long-term Debt      15,778     23,944
       
Deferred Income Taxes      21,810     11,438
       
Other long-term liabilities      1,472     —  
       
Shareholders’ Equity:              

Common stock, $.01 par value, 750,000 shares authorized; 102,565 and 104,869 shares issued and outstanding      1,026     1,049
Capital in excess of par value      253,266     246,068
Retained earnings      137,664     111,972
Accumulated other comprehensive gains      3,813     4,684
       

Total Shareholders’ Equity      395,769     363,773
       

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity    $ 625,269   $ 592,629
       
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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SEI Investments Company
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

 

    

Three Months Ended
September 30,

 

          

2004

         

2003

 
Revenues          $ 172,978          $ 163,360 

Expenses:                             
Operating and development            78,961            72,425 
Sales and marketing            32,410            34,403 
General and administrative            7,054            7,394 

                  
Income from operations            54,553            49,138 

Equity in the earnings of unconsolidated affiliate            11,859            6,288 
Net gain from investments            439            509 
Interest income            1,184            817 
Interest expense            (497)          (564)
Other income            3,689            —   
                  
Income before income taxes            71,227            56,188 
Income taxes            25,820            20,789 
                  
Net income            45,407            35,399 
                  
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:                             

Foreign currency translation adjustments            496            550 
Unrealized holding gain (loss) on investments:

Unrealized holding gains during the period net of income tax expense of $328 and $333    592            532         
Less: reclassification adjustment for gains realized in net income, net of income tax expense of $220 and $462    (388)    204    (786)    (254)

          
Other comprehensive income            700            296 
                  
Comprehensive income          $ 46,107          $ 35,695 
                  
Basic earnings per common share          $ .44          $ .34 
                  
Diluted earnings per common share          $ .43          $ .33 
                  
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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SEI Investments Company
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

 

    

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

          

2004

         

2003

 
Revenues          $ 509,301          $ 472,426 

Expenses:                             
Operating and development            232,289            210,679 
Sales and marketing            98,037            90,957 
General and administrative            22,651            17,880 

                  
Income from operations            156,324            152,910 

Equity in the earnings of unconsolidated affiliate            31,542            14,763 
Net gain (loss) from investments            4,730            (3,673)
Interest income            3,021            3,424 
Interest expense            (1,628)          (1,651)
Other income            3,689            509 
                  
Income before income taxes            197,678            166,282 
Income taxes            71,658            61,524 
                  
Net income            126,020            104,758 
                  
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:                             

Foreign currency translation adjustments            1,170            1,647 
Unrealized holding (loss) gain on investments:

Unrealized holding gains during the period net of income tax expense of $535 and $1,251    973            2,116         
Less: reclassification adjustment for gains realized in net income, net of income tax expense of $1,752 and $39    (3,014)    (2,041)  (66)    2,050 

          
Other comprehensive (loss) income            (871)          3,697 
                  
Comprehensive income          $ 125,149          $ 108,455 
                  
Basic earnings per common share          $ 1.21          $ 1.00 
                  
Diluted earnings per common share          $ 1.19          $ .97 
                  
Dividends declared per common share          $ .10          $ .07 
                  
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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SEI Investments Company
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited)
(In thousands)

 

    

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

    

2004

   

2003

 
Cash flows from operating activities:                 
Net income    $ 126,020    $104,758 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:                 

Depreciation and amortization      12,050      12,670 
Undistributed equity in the earnings of unconsolidated affiliate      (10,909)    (4,967)
Provision for losses on receivables      (100)    —   
Tax benefit on stock options exercised      6,795      15,014 
Other      2,336      5,999 
Change in current assets and liabilities:                 

Decrease (increase) in                 
Restricted cash      (7,969)    —   
Receivables from regulated investment companies      458      (2,953)
Receivables      (19,727)    (6,470)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets      480      452 

Increase (decrease) in                 
Accounts payable      (3,970)    (321)
Payable to regulated investment companies      (40,950)    —   
Payable to customer      49,253      —   
Accrued expenses      4,258      246 
Deferred revenue      1,421      (566)

      
Net cash provided by operating activities      119,446      123,862 

      
Cash flows from investing activities:                 

Additions to property and equipment      (8,679)    (16,442)
Additions to capitalized software      (24,048)    (5,902)
Purchase of investments available for sale      (25,484)    (39,862)
Sale of investment in unconsolidated affiliate      6,183      —   
Sale of investments available for sale      41,548      40,352 
Other      12      (446)

      
Net cash used in investing activities      (10,468)    (22,300)

      
Cash flows from financing activities:                 

Payment on short and long-term debt      (11,773)    (9,405)
Purchase and retirement of common stock      (97,309)    (65,880)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock      7,670      14,308 
Payment of dividends      (19,748)    (13,702)

      
Net cash used in financing activities      (121,160)    (74,679)

      
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents      (12,182)    26,883 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period      199,953      165,724 
      
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period    $ 187,771    $192,607 
      
Non-cash investing activity:                 

Issuance of note for additional interest in unconsolidated affiliate      —      $ 7,250 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(all figures are in thousands except per share data)

 
Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
  Nature of Operations
  SEI Investments Company (the “Company”) is organized around its primary target markets: Private Banking and Trust, Investment Advisors, Enterprises, Money

Managers, and Investments in New Businesses. Private Banking and Trust provides investment processing, fund processing, and investment management solutions to
banks and other trust institutions located in the United States and Canada. Investment Advisors provides investment management solutions to affluent investors through
a network of independent registered investment advisors, financial planners and other investment professionals in the United States. Enterprises provides retirement and
treasury solutions to corporations, unions, municipalities, and hospitals, as well as an endowment solution for the not-for-profit market, in the United States. Money
Managers provides investment processing solutions to investment managers and mutual fund companies located in the United States and to investment managers
worldwide of alternative asset classes such as hedge funds, fund of funds, and private equity funds. Investments in New Businesses provides investment management
and fund processing solutions to investment advisors, corporations, and money managers located outside the United States, private banking outsource solutions to
institutions in the United Kingdom and Continental Europe, as well as expanding our investment solutions to include affluent families located in the United States.

 
Summary Financial Information and Results of Operations

  In the opinion of the Company, the accompanying unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements contain all adjustments (consisting of only normal recurring
adjustments) necessary to present fairly the financial position of the Company as of September 30, 2004, the results of operations for the three and nine month periods
ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, and cash flows for the nine month periods ended September 30, 2004 and 2003.

 
Interim Financial Information

  While the Company believes that the disclosures presented are adequate to make the information not misleading, these Consolidated Financial Statements should be
read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in the Company’s latest Annual Report
on Form 10-K.

 
Principles of Consolidation

  The Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. The Company’s principal subsidiaries are SEI
Investments Distribution Company (“SIDCO”), SEI Investments Management Corporation (“SIMC”), and SEI Private Trust Company. All intercompany accounts and
transactions have been eliminated. Investment in unconsolidated affiliate is accounted for using the equity method due to the Company’s less than 50 percent
ownership. The Company’s portion of the affiliate’s operating results is reflected in Equity in the earnings of unconsolidated affiliate on the accompanying
Consolidated Statements of Operations (See Note 6).

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents

  The Company considers investment instruments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents includes
$130,644 and $160,837 primarily invested in open-ended money market mutual funds of SEI Liquid Asset Trust and SEI Daily Income Trust at September 30, 2004
and December 31, 2003, respectively.

 
Restricted Cash

  Restricted cash at September 30, 2004 and December 31, 2003 includes cash of $51,402 and $43,099, respectively, received for the benefit of customers of SIDCO in
order to settle investment transactions for regulated investment companies (“RICs”). SIMC, in its capacity as the transfer agent, facilitates the purchase and redemption
of mutual fund transactions for SIDCO customers. Corresponding liabilities are established for payment to the RICs, which is reflected in Payable to regulated
investment companies, and payments to the customer, which is reflected in Payable to customer, on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets. The total balance
of cash received from such parties is typically paid the following business day.
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Additionally, Restricted cash at September 30, 2004 and December 31, 2003 includes $10,048 and $10,382, respectively, segregated in special reserve accounts for the
benefit of SIDCO customers in accordance with certain rules established by the Securities and Exchange Commission for broker-dealers.

 
Property and Equipment

  Property and equipment on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets consist of the following:
 

    

September 30,
2004

   

December 31,
2003

   

Estimated
Useful Lives

(In Years)

Equipment    $ 57,754    $ 59,030    3 to 5
Buildings      97,685      81,835    25 to 39
Land      9,380      9,379    N/A
Purchased software      25,141      23,313    3 to 7
Furniture and fixtures      14,903      15,888    3 to 5
Leasehold improvements      2,699      8,173    Lease Term
Construction in progress      864      14,999    N/A
          
       208,426      212,617     
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization      (96,926)    (99,553)   

          
Property and Equipment, net    $ 111,500    $ 113,064     

          
  Property and equipment are stated at cost. Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of each asset.

Expenditures for renewals and betterments are capitalized, while maintenance and repairs are charged to expense when incurred. Upon retirement, sale, or other
disposition, the cost and associated accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the accounts and any gain or loss is recorded.

 
Capitalized Software

  The Company accounts for software development costs in accordance with the guidance established in Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) Issue No. 00-03
“Application of AICPA Statement of Position 97-2 to Arrangements That Include the Right to Use Software Stored on Another Entity’s Hardware,” and applies
Statement of Position 98-1 “Accounting for the Cost of Computer Software Developed or Obtained for Internal Use” (“SOP 98-1”), for development costs associated
with software products to be provided in a hosting environment. SOP 98-1 requires that costs incurred in the preliminary project and post implementation stages of an
internal software project be expensed as incurred and that certain costs incurred in the application development stage of a project be capitalized. The Company
capitalized $24,048 and $5,902 of software development costs in accordance with SOP 98-1 during the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

  Amortization of capitalized software development costs begins when the product is placed into service. Capitalized software development costs are amortized on a
product-by-product basis using the straight-line method over the estimated economic life of the product or enhancement, which is primarily three to ten years, with a
weighted average remaining life of approximately 5.1 years. Amortization expense was $1,614 and $1,336 during the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003,
respectively, and is included in Operating and development expenses on the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations.
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Revenue Recognition
  The Company’s principal sources of revenues consist of information processing and software services; management, administration, advisory, and distribution of

mutual funds; brokerage and consulting services; and other asset management products and services. Revenues from these services are recognized in the periods in
which they are performed provided that pervasive evidence of an agreement exists, the fee is fixed or determinable, and collectibility is reasonably assured. Cash
received by the Company in advance of the performance of services is deferred and recognized as revenue when earned. Reimbursements received for out-of-pocket
expenses incurred are recorded as revenue.

 
Earnings per Share

  The Company calculates earnings per share in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 128, “Earnings per Share.” Basic earnings
per common share is calculated by dividing net income available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the
period. Diluted earnings per common share reflect the potential dilution from the exercise or conversion of securities into common stock, such as stock options.

 

    

For the Three Month Period Ended
September 30, 2004

    

Income
(Numerator)

  

Shares
(Denominator)

  

Per Share
Amount

Basic earnings per common share    $ 45,407   102,904   $ .44
                
Dilutive effect of stock options      —     2,064      

              
Diluted earnings per common share    $ 45,407   104,968   $ .43
          

    

For the Three Month Period Ended
September 30, 2003

    

Income
(Numerator)

  

Shares
(Denominator)

  

Per Share
Amount

Basic earnings per common share    $ 35,399   105,100   $ .34
                
Dilutive effect of stock options      —     2,815      

              
Diluted earnings per common share    $ 35,399   107,915   $ .33
          

 
Options to purchase 2,521 and 2,656 shares of common stock, with an average exercise price of $46.01 and $49.91, were outstanding during the three month periods
ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively, but were excluded from the diluted earnings per common share calculation because the options’ exercise prices were
greater than the average market price of the Company’s common stock.

 

    

For the Nine Month Period Ended
September 30, 2004

    

Income
(Numerator)

  

Shares
(Denominator)

  

Per Share
Amount

Basic earnings per common share    $ 126,020   103,736   $ 1.21
                
Dilutive effect of stock options      —     2,305      

              
Diluted earnings per common share    $ 126,020   106,041   $ .1.19
          

    

For the Nine Month Period Ended
September 30, 2003

    

Income
(Numerator)

  

Shares
(Denominator)

  

Per Share
Amount

Basic earnings per common share    $ 104,758   105,231   $ 1.00
                
Dilutive effect of stock options      —     3,263      

              
Diluted earnings per common share    $ 104,758   108,494   $ .97
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Options to purchase 2,554 and 4,898 shares of common stock, with an average exercise price of $45.48 and $38.17 were outstanding during the nine month periods
ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively, but were excluded from the diluted earnings per common share calculation because the options’ exercise prices were
greater than the average market price of the Company’s common stock.

 
Stock-Based Compensation

  The Company accounts for stock-based compensation in accordance with Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,”
and related interpretations and has presented the pro forma disclosure required by SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” (“SFAS 123”), as
amended by SFAS No. 148, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation-Transition and Disclosure” (“SFAS 148”), in the following table.

  The Company applies Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25 and related interpretations in accounting for its plans. Accordingly, no compensation cost has been
recognized for the Company’s fixed stock-based compensation. Had compensation cost been determined consistent with SFAS 123, as amended by SFAS 148, the
Company’s net income would have been reduced to the following pro forma amounts:

 

    

For the Three Month Period
Ended September 30,

   

For the Nine Month Period
Ended September 30,

 

    

2004

   

2003

   

2004

   

2003

 
Net Income:                                 

As reported    $ 45,407    $ 35,399    $ 126,020    $ 104,758 
Deduct: Total stock-based employee expense determined under the fair value

based method for all awards, net of related tax effects      (3,535)     (2,448)    (10,320)    (7,362)
          

Pro forma    $ 41,872    $ 32,951    $ 115,700    $ 97,396 
          

Basic earnings per common share                                 
As reported    $ .44    $ .34    $ 1.21    $ 1.00 
Pro forma    $ .41    $ .31    $ 1.12    $ .93 

Diluted earnings per common share                                 
As reported    $ .43    $ .33    $ 1.19    $ .97 
Pro forma    $ .40    $ .31    $ 1.09    $ .90 

 
Statements of Cash Flows

  For purposes of the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, the Company considers investment instruments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less
to be cash equivalents.

  Supplemental disclosures of cash paid/received during the nine months ended September 30 is as follows:
 

    

2004

  

2003

Interest paid    $ 2,073   $ 2,228
Interest and dividends received      2,909     3,671
Income taxes paid      50,276     49,066
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Management’s Use of Estimates
  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
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New Accounting Pronouncements
  In January 2003, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued FASB Interpretation No. 46, “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, an Interpretation

of ARB No. 51,” (“FIN 46”). FIN 46 addresses consolidation by business enterprises of variable interest entities. The FASB then issued FIN 46(R), “Consolidation of
Variable Interest Entities an Interpretation of ARB No. 51,” (“FIN 46(R)”), which replaced FIN 46. Application of FIN 46(R) is required in financial statements of
public entities that have interests in variable interest entities or potential variable interest entities commonly referred to as special-purpose entities for periods ending
after December 15, 2003. As of September 30, 2004, the Company had no investments in variable interest entities.

 
Reclassifications

  Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to current year presentation.
 
Note 2. Comprehensive Income – The Company computes comprehensive income in accordance with SFAS No. 130, “Reporting Comprehensive Income” (“SFAS 130”).

SFAS 130 establishes standards for the reporting and presentation of comprehensive income and its components (revenues, expenses, gains and losses) in a full set of
general-purpose financial statements that is presented with equal prominence as other financial statements. Comprehensive income includes net income, foreign
currency translation adjustments, and unrealized holding gains and losses and is presented on the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations. Accumulated
other comprehensive gains on the Consolidated Balance Sheets is the change from December 31, 2003 to September 30, 2004, which is as follows:

 

    

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Adjustments

  

Unrealized
Holding

Gains (Losses)
on Investments

   

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Gains (Losses)

 
Beginning balance (Dec. 31, 2003)    $ 2,130   $ 2,554    $ 4,684 
Current period change      1,170     (2,041)    (871)
         
Ending balance (Sept. 30, 2004)    $ 3,300   $ 513    $ 3,813 
         

 
Note 3. Receivables - Receivables on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets consist of the following:
 

    

September 30,
2004

   

December 31,
2003

 
Trade receivables    $ 28,029    $ 20,439 
Fees earned, not billed      52,404      39,500 
Other receivables      628      1,195 
      
       81,061      61,134 
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts      (1,800)    (1,700)
      
     $ 79,261    $ 59,434 
      

 
Fees earned, not billed represents receivables earned but unbilled and results from timing differences between services provided and contractual billing schedules.

  Receivables from regulated investment companies on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets primarily represent fees receivable from two of the Company’s
wholly-owned subsidiaries, SIDCO and SIMC, for distribution, investment advisory, and administration services provided by these subsidiaries to various regulated
investment companies sponsored by the Company.
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Note 4. Investments Available for Sale - Investments available for sale consists primarily of investments in mutual funds sponsored by the Company. The Company accounts
for investments in marketable securities pursuant to SFAS No. 115, “Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities” (“SFAS 115”). SFAS 115
requires that debt and equity securities classified as available for sale be reported at market value. Unrealized holding gains and losses, net of income taxes, are reported
as a separate component of comprehensive income. Realized gains and losses, as determined on a specific identification basis, are reported separately on the
accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations.

 

    

As of September 30, 2004

    

Cost
Amount

  

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

  

Gross
Unrealized

Losses

   

Fair
Value

Company-sponsored mutual funds    $46,903   $ 237   $ (385)  $46,755
Equity securities      9,169     942     —        10,111
            
     $56,072   $ 1,179   $ (385)  $56,866
            

    

As of December 31, 2003

    

Cost
Amount

  

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

  

Gross
Unrealized

Losses

   

Fair
Value

Company-sponsored mutual funds    $57,573   $ 3,207   $ (136)  $60,644
Equity securities      8,935     981     —        9,916
            
     $66,508   $ 4,188   $ (136)  $70,560
            

 
The net unrealized holding gains at September 30, 2004 were $513 (net of income tax expense of $281) and at December 31, 2003 were $2,554 (net of income tax
expense of $1,498) and are reported as a separate component of Accumulated other comprehensive gains on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets.

  Management performs a review of all investments in marketable securities on a quarterly basis with regards to impairment. Factors considered in determining other-
than-temporary impairment are significant or prolonged declines in the price of investments based on available market prices. Additional consideration is given to the
ability to recover the carrying amount of the investment. The Company recorded an impairment charge of $595 related to other-than-temporary declines in fair value
and is included in Net gain (loss) from investments on the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations for the nine month period ended September 30, 2003.
The Company did not record an impairment charge related to other-than-temporary declines in fair value for any of its securities available-for-sale during the nine
month period ended September 30, 2004.

  During the three months ended September 30, 2004, the Company recognized gross realized gains from available-for-sale securities of $613. For the nine months ended
September 30, 2004, the Company recognized gross realized gains from available-for-sale securities of $4,822. Gross realized losses in both periods were insignificant.

  At September 30, 2004, the Company had gross unrealized losses of $385 that relate to an investment in a Company-sponsored mutual fund that primarily invests in
federal agency mortgage-backed securities. The cost basis of this investment was $25,515 with a fair value of $25,130 as of September 30, 2004. The gross unrealized
losses from this investment are not considered as a precipitous decline in market value.

 
Note 5. Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities - The Company is exposed to market risk associated with certain available for sale securities. To provide some

protection against potential market fluctuations, the Company has entered into various derivative financial transactions in the form of futures and equity contracts
(“derivatives”).
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The Company accounts for its derivatives in accordance with SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” SFAS No. 138,
“Accounting for Certain Derivative Instruments and Certain Hedging Activities – an amendment of FASB Statement No. 133,” and SFAS No. 149, “Amendment of
Statement 133 on Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities.”

  The Company recognizes all derivatives on the balance sheet at fair value. On the date the derivative instrument is entered into, the Company determines if the
instrument qualifies as an effective fair value hedge in accordance with established accounting guidance and will apply hedge accounting. Derivative instruments that
qualify as an effective fair value hedge, changes in the fair value of the derivative instrument, along with changes the fair value of the hedged asset, are recorded in
current period earnings. The Company formally documents all relationships between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk-management objective
and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. This process includes relating all derivatives that are designated as fair value hedges to specific assets on the
balance sheet. The Company evaluates, on an ongoing basis, whether each derivative remains an effective fair value hedge.

  The Company does not apply hedge accounting to derivative instruments that do not qualify as an effective fair value hedge. Changes in the entire fair value of a
derivative that do not qualify as a fair value hedge are recognized immediately in current period earnings while the change in the fair value of the hedged asset is
recorded in Other Comprehensive Income. The Company may continue to enter into economic hedges to support certain business strategies that may not qualify as
accounting hedges. Currently, hedge accounting does not apply to any of the Company’s derivative instruments.

  Net gain (loss) from investments on the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations includes net losses of $169 and $740 from changes in the fair value of
derivative instruments for the three months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. Net gain (loss) from investments includes net losses of $193 and $2,657
from changes in the fair value of derivative instruments for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

  The Company currently holds equity derivatives and futures contracts with notional amounts of $10,111 and $14,061, respectively, with a financial institution for
various terms. During the three months ended September 30, 2004, the Company did not enter into or hold derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

  The following tabular disclosure provides information about the Company’s derivative financial instruments.
 

    

Expected Maturity Date

    

2004

  

2005

  

2006

  

Thereafter

  

Total

Equity    $ —     10,111   —     —     $10,111
Futures      1,200   12,861   —     —       14,061
                
Total    $1,200   22,972   —     —     $24,172
                

 
Note 6. Other Assets - Other assets on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets consist of the following:
 

    

September 30,
2004

  

December 31,
2003

Investment in unconsolidated affiliate    $ 33,164   $ 23,420
Other, net      13,455     12,057
       
Other assets    $ 46,619   $ 35,477
       

  Other, net consists of long-term prepaid expenses, deposits and other investments carried at cost.
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Investment in Unconsolidated Affiliate – The Company has an investment in the general partnership LSV Asset management (“LSV”). LSV is a registered investment
advisor that provides investment advisory services to institutions, including pension plans and investment companies. LSV is currently the portfolio manager for a
number of Company-sponsored mutual funds. The Company accounts for its interest in LSV using the equity method of accounting due to its less than 50 percent
ownership. The Company’s total partnership interest in LSV was approximately 44 percent through June 30, 2003.

  On June 30, 2003, the Company acquired an additional three percent partnership interest in LSV (the “Additional Interest”). The purchase price for the Additional
Interest included a contingent purchase price which would be payable in the event of the sale of a certain percentage of the Partnership’s business and assets prior to
January 1, 2006. On July 1, 2003, several new partners were admitted into the partnership, which reduced the Company’s partnership interest by approximately one
percent for a total partnership interest of approximately 46 percent. The Company also agreed to allow the partners of LSV to buy the Additional Interest at certain
prices and dates.

  On July 1, 2004, the partners of LSV exercised their right to acquire the Additional Interest from the Company and as a result, the Company’s total partnership interest
in LSV decreased to approximately 43 percent. The total proceeds received from the sale of the Additional interest were $6,183 and the basis of the Company’s
investment relating to the Additional Interest was $1,614, resulting in a total gain of $4,569. Certain partners paid the Company directly for the Additional Interest
whereas certain other partners elected to finance their purchase through LSV. The Company recognized $3,097 in Other income on the accompanying Consolidated
Statements of Operations and deferred the remaining portion of the gain of $1,472, which is reflected in Other long-term liabilities on the accompanying Consolidated
Balance Sheets. The deferred portion of the gain will be recognized when LSV is repaid in full from the partners that financed their purchase of the Additional Interest.
The final payments are due on January 1, 2006.

  At September 30, 2004, the basis of the Company’s investment in LSV exceeded its underlying equity in the net assets of LSV by $6,883. The Company accounts for
this amount as goodwill embedded in their investment in LSV. The Company does not record amortization expense associated with such embedded goodwill but
assesses whether such embedded goodwill is impaired on an annual basis. The embedded goodwill in LSV was not deemed impaired during the 12 month period ended
September 30, 2004.

  The following table contains the condensed statements of operations of LSV for the three and nine months ended September 30:
 

    

For the Three Month Period
Ended September 30,

  

For the Nine Month Period
Ended September 30,

    

2004

  

2003

  

2004

  

2003

Revenues    $ 31,643   $ 16,569   $ 81,135   $ 41,061

Net income    $ 27,592   $ 13,564   $ 70,166   $ 32,898
  The following table contains the condensed balance sheets of LSV:
 

    

September 30,
2004

  

December 31,
2003

Cash and cash equivalents    $ 22,675   $ 14,259
Accounts receivable      34,253     20,328
Other current assets      199     226
Non-current assets      418     363
       
Total assets    $ 57,545   $ 35,176
       
Current liabilities    $ 3,431   $ 2,955
Partners’ capital      54,114     32,221
       
Total liabilities and partners’ capital    $ 57,545   $ 35,176
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Note 7. Accrued Liabilities – Accrued liabilities on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets consists of the following:
 

    

September 30,
2004

  

December 31,
2003

Accrued compensation    $ 35,473   $ 30,814
Accrued income taxes      12,242     10,559
Accrued brokerage fees      7,179     7,721
Accrued investment officer fees      11,857     10,019
Other accrued liabilities      56,220     69,039
       
Total accrued liabilities    $ 122,971   $ 128,152
       

 
Note 8. Line of Credit – On September 15, 2003, the Company entered into a $200,000 364-Day Credit Agreement (the “364-Day Credit Facility”). The 364-Day Credit

Facility expired on September 13, 2004 and was replaced by a new agreement. The Company had no borrowings under the 364-Day Credit Facility during the entire
term of the agreement.

  On September 14, 2004 (the “Closing Date”), the Company entered into a three-year $200,000 Credit Agreement (the “Credit Facility”). The Credit Facility became
available on the Closing Date and ends on September 14, 2007 (the “Termination Date”). At the Termination Date, any aggregate principal amount of loans outstanding
under the Credit Facility becomes payable in full. The Credit Facility, when utilized, will accrue interest at 0.75 percent above the London Interbank Offer Rate
(“LIBOR”). There is also a commitment fee equal to 0.15 percent per annum on the daily unused portion of the Credit Facility. The Credit Facility contains various
covenants, including, but not limited to, limitations of indebtedness, maintenance of fixed charge and leverage ratios, and restrictions on certain investments. Both the
interest rate and commitment fee prices may increase if the Company’s leverage ratio reaches certain levels. None of these covenants currently negatively affect the
Company’s liquidity or capital resources. As of September 30, 2004, the Company had no borrowings under the Credit Facility.

  The Company was in compliance with all covenants associated with the 364-Day Credit Facility and Credit Facility during the nine month period ended September 30,
2004.

 
Note 9. Short-term Debt – On June 30, 2003, the Company had a payable to LSV in the amount of $7,250, which bears interest at the rate of four percent per annum and is

being repaid in six quarterly installments beginning July 1, 2003. Principal and interest payments are made at the beginning of each quarter. The Company paid a total
of $3,607 through the nine month period ended September 30, 2004. The remaining unpaid principal balance at September 30, 2004 was $1,226, which was paid in full
on October 1, 2004.

 
Note 10. Long-term Debt - On February 24, 1997, the Company signed a Note Purchase Agreement authorizing the issuance and sale of $20,000 of 7.20% Senior Notes, Series

A, and $15,000 of 7.27% Senior Notes, Series B (collectively, the “Notes”), in a private offering with certain financial institutions. The Notes are unsecured with final
maturities ranging from 10 to 15 years. The proceeds from the Notes were used to repay the outstanding balance on the Company’s line of credit at that date. The Note
Purchase Agreement, which was subsequently amended, contains various covenants, including limitations on indebtedness, maintenance of minimum net worth levels,
and restrictions on certain investments. In addition, the Note Purchase Agreement limits the Company’s ability to merge or consolidate, and to sell certain assets.
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Principal payments on the Notes are made annually from the date of issuance while interest payments are made semi-annually. The Company made its scheduled
payment of $4,000 in February 2004. The remaining unpaid principal balance of the Notes at September 30, 2004 was $17,000, of which $4,000 is classified as current.

  On June 26, 2001 the Company entered into a Loan Agreement (the “Agreement”) with a separate lending institution. The Agreement provides for borrowing up to
$25,000 in the form of a term loan, and expires on March 31, 2006 and is payable in 17 equal quarterly installments. The Agreement provides the Company the option
to have interest accrued at either the lower of the Prime rate or one and thirty-five hundredths of one percent above LIBOR. The Agreement contains various covenants,
including limitations on indebtedness and restrictions on certain investments. None of these covenants negatively affect the Company’s liquidity or capital resources.
On August 2, 2001, the Company borrowed the full $25,000. The Company made its scheduled payments during 2004 for a total of $4,166. The remaining unpaid
principal balance of the Agreement at September 30, 2004 was $8,334, of which $5,556 is classified as current. The interest rate being applied at September 30, 2004
was 2.94%.

  The Company was in compliance with all covenants associated with its long-term debt during the nine month period ended September 30, 2004.
 
Note 11. Common Stock Buyback - The Company’s Board of Directors has authorized the repurchase of the Company’s common stock on the open market or through private

transactions of up to an aggregate of $853,365, which includes an additional authorization of $50,000 on September 15, 2004. Through September 30, 2004, a total of
113,147,000 shares at an aggregate cost of $799,058 have been purchased and retired. The Company purchased 3,130,000 shares at a total cost of $97,309 during the
nine months ended September 30, 2004.

  The Company immediately retires its common stock when purchased. Upon retirement, the Company reduces Capital in excess of par value for the average capital per
share outstanding and the remainder is charged against Retained earnings. If the Company reduces its Retained earnings to zero, any subsequent purchases of common
stock will be charged entirely to Capital in excess of par value.

 
Note 12. Contingencies – In the normal course of business, the Company is party to various claims and legal proceedings. The Company believes that on September 30, 2004,

SIDCO was named as a defendant in a putative consolidated amended class action complaint filed in the United States District Court for the District of Maryland titled
“Stephen Carey v. Pilgrim Baxter & Associates, LTD, et. al.” This complaint is purportedly made on behalf of all persons that purchased or held PBHG mutual funds
during the period from November 1, 1998 to November 13, 2003 and relates generally to various market timing practices allegedly permitted by the PBHG Funds. The
complaint alleges that SIDCO was the named distributor/underwriter from November 1998 until July 2001 for various PBHG funds in which market timing allegedly
occurred during that period. SIDCO has not been served with the Complaint, but if served, SIDCO intends to pursue a vigorous defense to this litigation. While the
outcome of this litigation is uncertain, SIDCO believes that it has valid defenses to plaintiffs’ claims and intends to defend the lawsuits vigorously. The Company has
not made any provision relating to this legal proceeding.

 
Note 13. Segment Information – The Company defines its business segments in accordance with SFAS No. 131, “Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related

Information” (“SFAS 131”). SFAS 131 establishes standards for the way public business enterprises report financial information about operating segments in financial
statements. SFAS 131 also requires additional disclosures about product and services, geographic areas, and major customers.

  The Company evaluates financial performance of its operating segments based on Income from operations. The operations and organizational structure of the Company
are established into separate business units that offer business solutions tailored for particular market segments. Reportable segments are: Private Banking and Trust,
Investment Advisors, Enterprises, Money Managers, and Investments in New Businesses. The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as those
described in Note 1.
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Private Banking and Trust provides investment processing, fund processing, and investment management solutions to banks and other trust institutions located in the
United States and Canada. Investment Advisors provides investment management solutions to affluent investors through a network of independent registered
investment advisors, financial planners and other investment professionals in the United States. Enterprises provides retirement and treasury solutions to corporations,
unions, municipalities, and hospitals and an endowment solution for the not-for-profit market in the United States. Money Managers provides investment processing
solutions to investment managers and mutual fund companies located in the United States and to investment managers worldwide of alternative asset classes such as
hedge funds, fund of funds, and private equity funds. Investments in New Businesses provides investment management and fund processing solutions to investment
advisors, corporations, and money managers located outside the United States, private banking outsource solutions to institutions in the United Kingdom and
Continental Europe, as well as expanding our investment solutions to include affluent families located in the United States.

  The information in the following tables is derived from the Company’s internal financial reporting used for corporate management purposes. There are no inter-segment
revenues for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003. Management evaluates Company assets on a consolidated basis during interim periods.

  The following tables highlight certain unaudited financial information about each of the Company’s segments for the three months ended September 30, 2004 and
2003.

 

    

Private
Banking

and Trust

  

Investment
Advisors

  

Enterprises

  

Money
Managers

  

Investments
In New

Businesses

   

General
and

Administrative

   

Total

    

For the Three Month Period Ended September 30, 2004

Revenues    $ 69,360   $ 45,967   $ 18,347   $ 20,523   $ 18,781            $ 172,978
                          
Operating income (loss)    $ 29,674   $ 24,995   $ 8,112   $ 3,573   $ (4,747)  $ (7,054)  $ 54,553
                    
Other income, net                                                $ 16,674
                                                
Income before income taxes                                                $ 71,227
                                                
Depreciation and amortization    $ 2,050   $ 560   $ 174   $ 357   $ 401    $ 292    $ 3,834
                    
Capital expenditures    $ 6,482   $ 2,308   $ 1,049   $ 718   $ 1,010    $ 663    $ 12,230
                    

    

Private
Banking

and Trust

  

Investment
Advisors

  

Enterprises

  

Money
Managers

  

Investments
In New

Businesses

   

General
and

Administrative

   

Total

    

For the Three Month Period Ended September 30, 2003

Revenues    $ 76,044   $ 42,372   $ 17,965   $ 14,201   $ 12,778            $ 163,360
                          
Operating income (loss)    $ 27,925   $ 21,937   $ 8,691   $ 2,391   $ (4,412)  $ (7,394)  $ 49,138
                    
Other income, net                                                $ 7,050
                                                
Income before income taxes                                                $ 56,188
                                                
Depreciation and amortization    $ 2,284   $ 735   $ 228   $ 302   $ 332    $ 162    $ 4,043
                    
Capital expenditures    $ 5,307   $ 1,682   $ 765   $ 525   $ 809    $ 483    $ 9,571
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The following tables highlight certain unaudited financial information about each of the Company’s segments for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003.
 

    

Private
Banking

and Trust

  

Investment
Advisors

  

Enterprises

  

Money
Managers

  

Investments
In New

Businesses

   

General
and

Administrative

   

Total

    

For the Nine Month Period Ended September 30, 2004

Revenues    $218,137   $132,198   $ 50,617   $56,471   $ 51,878            $509,301
                          
Operating income (loss)    $ 86,805   $ 72,305   $ 23,168   $10,457   $ (13,760)  $ (22,651)  $156,324
                    
Other income, net                                                $ 41,354
                                                
Income before income taxes                                                $197,678
                                                
Depreciation and amortization    $ 6,667   $ 1,845   $ 570   $ 1,000   $ 1,193    $ 775    $ 12,050
                    
Capital expenditures    $ 17,757   $ 5,850   $ 2,659   $ 1,839   $ 2,943    $ 1,679    $ 32,727
                    

    

Private
Banking

and Trust

  

Investment
Advisors

  

Enterprises

  

Money
Managers

  

Investments
In New

Businesses

   

General and
Administrative

   

Total

    

For the Nine Month Period Ended September 30, 2003

Revenues    $235,281   $115,364   $ 46,356   $39,823   $ 35,602            $472,426
                          
Operating income (loss)    $ 94,962   $ 61,722   $ 21,444   $ 6,670   $ (14,008)  $ (17,880)  $152,910
                    
Other income, net                                                $ 13,372
                                                
Income before income taxes                                                $166,282
                                                
Depreciation and amortization    $ 7,370   $ 2,364   $ 643   $ 919   $ 946    $ 428    $ 12,670
                    
Capital expenditures    $ 11,935   $ 3,867   $ 1,758   $ 1,236   $ 2,438    $ 1,110    $ 22,344
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.
(In thousands, except asset balances and per share data)

 
This discussion reviews and analyzes the consolidated financial condition at September 30, 2004 and 2003, the consolidated results of operations for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2004 and 2003 and other key factors that may affect future performance. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial
Statements and the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.
 
Overview
 SEI Investments Company is a leading global provider of outsourcing business solutions for investment processing, mutual fund processing, and investment management for the
financial services industry. As of September 30, 2004, through our subsidiaries and partnerships in which we have a significant interest, we managed approximately $109 billion in
assets and administered approximately $275 billion in mutual fund and pooled assets.
 
Our mission is to deliver comprehensive business solutions to clients by focusing on innovative, complete business solutions strongly enabled by technology. These business
solutions employ an operational model that is both scalable and leverageable across all business lines. This enables us to deliver solutions that can satisfy the needs of our clients
regardless of the financial sector in which our clients operate.
 
Products and Services
 Investment Processing
 The investment processing solution utilizes our proprietary software system to track investment activities in multiple types of investment accounts, including personal trust,
corporate trust, institutional trust, and non-trust investment accounts. This core accounting application offers investment functionality to administer investment accounting, client
administration, portfolio analysis, reporting, and trade-order processing for both domestic and global securities. The investment processing solution allows banks and trust
companies to outsource trust and investment related functions through either an application services provider (“ASP”) model or a business services provider (“BSP”) model.
Revenues are primarily earned as monthly fees for contracted services including computer processing services, software licenses, and trust operations services. Revenues are also
earned as transaction-based fees for providing securities valuation and trade-execution services.
 
Investment Management Programs
 Investment management programs consist of mutual funds, alternative investments and separate accounts offering a range of investment solutions to help clients satisfy their
investment management requirements. These include a series of money market, equity, fixed-income and alternative investment portfolios, primarily in the form of registered
investment companies. We serve as the administrator for the mutual funds and also act as the investment advisor for many of these products. Revenues are primarily earned as a
percentage of average assets under management.
 
Fund Processing
 We offer a full range of administration and distribution support services to mutual funds, collective funds, hedge funds, fund of funds, private equity funds and other types of
investment funds. Typically, the client is the fund sponsor and investment advisor, and the funds are sold to customers of the client. Administration services include fund accounting,
trustee and custodial support, legal support, transfer agency and shareholder servicing. Distribution support services range from providing high level market and industry insight and
analysis to identifying distribution opportunities and establishing a sound marketing strategy to launch new products. Revenues from our fund processing solution are earned as a
percentage of average assets under administration of the fund complexes sponsored by our clients.
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Business Segments
 Products and services are offered as complete outsourced business solutions to the financial services industry. We are organized around our target markets. Financial information
about each segment is contained in Note 13 to the Consolidated Financial Statements. Our business segments are:
  Private Banking and Trust – provides investment processing, fund processing, and investment management solutions to banks and other trust institutions located in the

United States and Canada;
  Investment Advisors – provides investment management solutions to affluent investors through a network of independent registered investment advisors, financial planners,

and other investment professionals in the United States;
  Enterprises – provides retirement and treasury solutions to corporations, unions, municipalities, and hospitals, and an endowment solution for the not-for-profit market in the

United States;
  Money Managers – provides investment processing solutions to investment managers and mutual fund companies in the United States and to investment managers

worldwide of alternative asset classes such as hedge funds, fund of funds, and private equity funds; and
  Investments in New Businesses – provides investment management and fund processing solutions to investment advisors, corporations, and money managers located outside

the United States and private banking outsource solutions to institutions in the United Kingdom and Continental Europe. This segment also includes our investment solutions
offered to affluent families located in the United States.

 
Financial Results
 Revenues, Expenses and Income from Operations by segment for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 compared to the three and nine months ended September 30,
2003 were as follows:
 

    

For the Three Month Period
Ended September 30,

   

For the Nine Month Period
Ended September 30,

 

    

2004

   

2003

   

Percent
Change

   

2004

   

2003

   

Percent
Change

 
Revenues                                             

Private Banking and Trust:    $ 69,360    $ 76,044    (9)%  $218,137    $235,281    (7)%
Investment Advisors:      45,967      42,372    8%     132,198      115,364    15%
Enterprises:      18,347      17,965    2%     50,617      46,356    9%
Money Managers:      20,523      14,201    45%     56,471      39,823    42%
Investments in New Businesses:      18,781      12,778    47%     51,878      35,602    46%

                      
Total Consolidated Revenues:      172,978      163,360    6%     509,301      472,426    8%

Operating and development expenses                                             

Private Banking and Trust:      30,217      37,946    (20)%    101,300      111,836    (9)%
Investment Advisors:      13,785      10,640    30%     38,124      31,023    23%
Enterprises:      5,502      4,183    32%     13,751      11,248    22%
Money Managers:      13,517      8,497    59%     35,491      23,638    50%
Investments in New Businesses:      15,940      11,159    43%     43,623      32,934    32%

                      
Total Operating and development expenses      78,961      72,425    9%     232,289      210,679    10%

Sales and marketing expenses                                             

Private Banking and Trust:      9,469      10,173    (7)%    30,032      28,483    5%
Investment Advisors:      7,187      9,795    (27)%    21,769      22,619    (4)%
Enterprises:      4,733      5,091    (7)%    13,698      13,664    —   
Money Managers:      3,433      3,313    4%     10,523      9,515    11%
Investments in New Businesses:      7,588      6,031    26%     22,015      16,676    32%

                      
Total Sales and marketing expenses      32,410      34,403    (6)%    98,037      90,957    8%

General and administrative      7,054      7,394    (5)%    22,651      17,880    27%
              
Total Consolidated Costs and Expenses:      118,425      114,222    4%     352,977      319,516    10%
                      
Income from Operations                                             

Private Banking and Trust:      29,674      27,925    6%     86,805      94,962    (9)%
Investment Advisors:      24,995      21,937    14%     72,305      61,722    17%
Enterprises:      8,112      8,691    (7)%    23,168      21,444    8%
Money Managers:      3,573      2,391    49%     10,457      6,670    57%
Investments in New Businesses:      (4,747)    (4,412)  (8)%    (13,760)    (14,008)  2%
General and administrative      (7,054)    (7,394)  (5)%    (22,651)    (17,880)  (27)%

                      
Total Consolidated Income from Operations:      54,553      49,138    11%     156,324      152,910    2%

Other income, net      16,674      7,050    137%     41,354      13,372    209%
                      
Income before income taxes      71,227      56,188    27%     197,678      166,282    19%
                      
Income taxes      25,820      20,789    24%     71,658      61,524    16%
                      
Net income    $ 45,407      35,399    28%   $126,020      104,758    20%
                      
Diluted earnings per share    $ .43    $ .33    30%   $ 1.19    $ 0.97    23%
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Asset Balances
(In millions)
 

    

As of September 30,

   Percent
Change

     

2004

  

2003

  
Assets invested in equity and fixed-income programs      57,624     45,759   26%
Assets of unconsolidated affiliate invested in equity and fixed-income programs      26,835     12,435   116%
Assets invested in collective trust fund programs      12,304     10,790   14%
Assets invested in liquidity funds      13,068     18,419   (29)%
              

Assets under management      109,831     87,403   26%
Client proprietary assets under administration      165,628     154,951   7%
              

Assets under management and administration    $275,459   $242,354   14%
              

 
Asset figures shown above represent assets of our clients or their customers for which we provide management and/or administrative services and are excluded from the
accompanying balance sheets, since we do not own these assets. Assets of unconsolidated affiliate represent assets of their clients or their customers for which they provide
management services. Assets invested in collective trust fund programs consist of total assets of our clients or their customers invested in our collective investment trust funds.
Assets under management consist of total assets of our clients or their customers invested in our equity and fixed-income investment programs, collective trust fund programs, and
liquidity funds for which we provide asset management services. Assets under management and administration consist of total assets of our clients or their customers for which we
provide administrative services, including client proprietary fund balances for which we provide administration and/or distribution services.
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Consolidated
 Consolidated revenues increased $9.6 million, or 6 percent, to $173.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2004 compared with the three months ended September 30,
2003. For the nine months ended September 30, 2004, consolidated revenues increased $36.9 million, or 8 percent, to $509.3 million as compared to the prior year comparable
period. Asset-based fees from our investment management programs accounted for the majority of the increase in our revenues for both comparable periods as a result of higher
levels of assets under management. The primary contributor to this growth was new client sales during the past year. Market appreciation in the value of assets managed for existing
clients contributed to revenue growth to a lesser extent in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004. Fund processing fees from offshore and hedge funds increased
significantly in both periods, mainly due to new client sales. However, fund processing fees earned from bank clients were significantly reduced in both comparable periods because
of the loss of large bank clients in 2003 and 2004. This decline offset a substantial portion of the increase in fund processing revenues from our offshore and hedge fund clients.
 
Consolidated operating margin increased to 36 percent, as compared to 35 percent in the three month period and decreased to 35 percent, as compared to 36 percent during the nine
month period. Operating income increased by $5.4 million, or 11 percent, in the three month period and increased by $3.4 million, or two percent, in the nine month period.
Profitability growth was hindered during both periods by an increased level of non-capitalized investment spending in our technology and infrastructure for supporting new business
solutions. A large portion of this investment spending is for the Desktop and Global Investment Processing Platforms. These platforms are expected to provide new revenue
opportunities and increase operational efficiencies across all business segments of the Company. Salary and incentive compensation expense increased in both comparable periods.
Income from operations benefited, however, from a reduction of direct expenses from the loss of large fund processing bank clients. Continued investments in technology and
infrastructure to support new business opportunities are anticipated to increasingly affect operating income in the fourth quarter of 2004 and early 2005.
 
Business Segments
 Private Banking and Trust
 

    

For the Three Months Ended

   

For the Nine Months Ended

 

    

September 30,

   Percent
Change

 

 

September 30,

   Percent
Change

     

2004

  

2003

    

2004

  

2003

  
Revenues:                                         

Investment processing fees    $54,381   $56,085   (3)%  $166,602   $171,875   (3)%
Fund processing fees      6,247     10,048   (38)%    25,288     33,619   (25)%
Investment management fees      8,732     9,911   (12)%    26,247     29,787   (12)%

                          
Total revenues    $69,360   $76,044   (9)%  $218,137   $235,281   (7)%

                          
 
Revenues declined $6.7 million, or nine percent, in the three month period and $17.1 million, or seven percent, in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004. The net
decrease in both periods consisted of the following items:
 
  • The loss of a large fund processing bank client in mid-2004;
 
  • Lower transaction-based fees and non-recurring investment processing project fees;
 
  • Lower investment management fees from bank clients due to the discontinuation of our repurchase program in late 2003; partially offset by
 
  • An increase in investment processing recurring revenues from the adoption of our BSP model.
 
For the nine month period ended September 30, 2004, the decrease in revenues also consisted of the following item:
 
  • The loss of large fund processing bank clients in 2003 and 2004.
 
Operating margins increased to 43 percent, as compared to 37 percent in the three month period and remained flat at 40 percent during the nine month period. Operating income
increased by $1.8 million, or six percent, in the three month period and decreased by $8.2 million, or nine percent, in the nine month period. The net increase in the three month
period consisted of the following item:
 
  • A one-time reduction in direct expenses from the loss of a large fund processing bank client.
 
For the nine month period ended September 30, 2004, the decrease in operating income consisted of the following items:
 
  • Increased non-capitalized technology spending related to the further development of our straight-through processing global platforms; and
 
  • Increased marketing expenses associated with the introduction of our new strategies; partially offset by
 
  • A one-time reduction in direct expenses from the loss of a large fund processing bank client.
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Investment Advisors
 Revenues increased $3.6 million, or eight percent, in the three month period and $16.8 million, or 15 percent, in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004. The net increase
in both periods consisted of the following items:
 
  • Increased investment management fees from the appreciation of assets under management because of the general improvement of capital markets; partially offset by
 
  • The recognition of non-recurring brokerage fees from manager transitions in the third quarter of 2003.
 
For the three month period ended September 30, 2004, the increase in revenue also consisted of the following item:
 
 

• The recognition on a gross basis of pass-through revenue associated with our 401(k) recordkeeping offering and third party advisory fees related to our separate account
program.

 
Operating margins increased to 54 percent, as compared to 52 percent in the three month period and increased to 55 percent, as compared to 54 percent during the nine month
period. Operating income increased $3.1 million, or 14 percent, in the three month period and $10.6 million, or 17 percent, in the nine month period. The net increase for both
periods consisted of the following items:
 
  • An increase in revenues;
 
  • One-time costs recognized in the third quarter of 2003; less
 
  • Increased non-capitalized investment spending in developing new products and services, mainly technology.
 
Enterprises
 Revenues increased $0.4 million, or two percent, in the three month period and $4.3 million, or nine percent, in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004. The net increase
for both periods consisted of the following items:
 
  • Asset funding from new sales of our retirement solutions during the past year;
 
  • Market appreciation of assets under management because of the general improvement of the capital markets; partially offset by
 
  • The recognition of non-recurring brokerage fees from manager transitions in the third quarter of 2003.
 
For the three month period ended September 30, 2004, the increase in revenue also consisted of the following item:
 
  • The recognition on a gross basis of pass-through revenue associated with our 401(k) recordkeeping offering.
 
Operating margins decreased to 44 percent, as compared to 48 percent in the three month period and remained flat at 46 percent during the nine month period. Operating income
decreased $0.6 million, or seven percent, in the three month period and increased $1.7 million, or eight percent, in the nine month period. The net decrease in the three month period
consisted of the following items:
 
  • Increased non-capitalized investment spending in new services; less
 
  • An increase in revenues.
 
For the nine month period ended September 30, 2004, the increase in operating income consisted of the following item:
 
  • An increase in revenues.
 
Money Managers
 Revenues increased $6.3 million, or 45 percent, in the three month period and $16.6 million, or 42 percent, in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004. The net increase for
both periods consisted primarily of the following items:
 
  • Sales of new business in the traditional and alternative investments marketplaces;
 
  • Improved cash flows into product offerings from existing clients of all types; and
 
  • A $600 thousand non-recurring fee related to the buyout of an existing contract in the third quarter of 2004.
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Operating margins remained flat at 17 percent in the three month period and increased to 19 percent, as compared to 17 percent in the nine month period. Operating income
increased $1.2 million, or 49 percent, in the three month period and $3.8 million, or 57 percent, in the nine month period. The net increase for both periods consisted of the
following items:
 
  • An increase in revenues; less
 
  • Increased spending on personnel and other operating costs to support new business;
 
  • One-time operational costs recognized in the third quarter of 2004; and
 
  • Increased spending relating to our strategies for separately managed accounts and total operational outsourcing.
 
Investments in New Businesses
 Revenues increased $6.0 million, or 47 percent, in the three month period and $16.3 million, or 46 percent, in the nine month period ended September 30, 2004. The net increase for
both comparable periods consisted of the following item:
 
 

• New and existing investment management relationships established with institutions and investment advisors in Continental Europe, the United Kingdom, Canada and
Hong Kong.

 
For the nine month period ended September 30, 2004, the increase in revenues also consisted of the following item:
 
  • Market appreciation of assets under management because of the general improvement of the capital markets.
 
Losses from operations increased $0.3 million, or eight percent, in the three month period and decreased $0.2 million, or two percent in the nine month period. The net increase in
losses for the three month period consisted of the following items:
 
  • Increased direct expenses associated with higher levels of assets from existing and new clients; and
 
  • Increased spending on personnel and other operating costs to support new business; partially offset by
 
  • An increase in revenues.
 
For the nine month period ended September 30, 2004, the decrease in losses from operations consisted of the following item:
 
  • An increase in revenues.
 
Other
 General and administrative expenses
 General and administrative expenses primarily consist of corporate overhead costs and other costs not directly attributable to a reportable business segment. The increase in these
expenses was primarily due to modifications to enhance our compliance procedures.
 
Other Income
 Other income on the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations consists of the following:
 

    

For the Three Months Ended

   

For the Nine Months Ended

 

    

September 30,

    Percent
Change

 

 

September 30,

    Percent
Change

     

2004

   

2003

     

2004

   

2003

   
Equity in the earnings of unconsolidated affiliate    $11,859    $6,288    89%   $31,542    $14,763    114%
Net gain / (loss) from investments      439      509    (14)%    4,730      (3,673)  N/A 
Interest income      1,184      817    45%     3,021      3,424    (12)%
Interest expense      (497)    (564)  (12)%    (1,628)    (1,651)  (1)%
Other      3,689      —      N/A      3,689      509    625%
                      
Total other income, net    $16,674    $7,050    137%   $41,354    $13,372    209%
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Equity in the earnings of unconsolidated affiliate on the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations includes our less than 50 percent ownership in the general
partnership of LSV (See Note 6 to the Consolidated Financial Statements). The increase in LSV’s net earnings is due to an increase in assets under management. Other income of
$3.7 million on the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 consists of a gain of $3.1 million associated with
the sale of a small portion of our equity interest in LSV to certain other partners of LSV.
 
Net gain (loss) from investments consists of the following:
 

    

For the Three Months
Ended September 30,

   

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,

 

    

2004

   

2003

   

2004

   

2003

 
Net realized gain (loss) from sales of marketable securities    $ 608    $ 1,189    $ 4,815    $ 700 
Increase (decrease) in fair value of derivative financial instruments      (169)     (740)    (193)    (2,657)
Other-than-temporary declines in market value      —        —        —        (595)
Other realized gains (losses)      —        60      108      (1,121)
          
Net gain (loss) on investments    $ 439    $ 509    $ 4,730    $ (3,673)
          
 
Derivative financial instruments are used to minimize the price risk associated with changes in the fair value of our seed investments in new investment management programs.
These derivative financial investments did not qualify for hedge accounting under current accounting rules. As a result, changes in the fair value of these derivative financial
instruments were recorded in current period earnings whereas the change in the fair value of the hedged asset will be realized upon sale in future period earnings. Management’s
decision to enter into derivative financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting may cause volatility in quarterly earnings (See Note 5 to the Consolidated Financial
Statements).
 
Management performs a review of all investments in marketable securities on a quarterly basis with regards to impairment. Factors considered in determining other-than-temporary
impairment are significant or prolonged declines in the price of investments based on available market prices. Additional consideration is given to the ability to recover the carrying
amount of the investment (See Note 4 to the Consolidated Financial Statements).
 
Other realized gains (losses) in 2003 includes the write-down of an equity investment in a private technology firm.
 
Interest income is earned based upon the amount of cash that is invested daily. Fluctuations in interest income recognized for one period in relation to another is due to changes in
the average cash balance invested for the period and/or changes in interest rates.
 
Interest expense is directly attributable to our long-term debt and other borrowings. Interest expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 decreased over the comparable
period mainly due to the lower principal balances of debt outstanding.
 
Income Taxes
 Our effective tax rates were 36.25 and 37.00 percent for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004 and 2003, respectively. The rate reduction in 2004, compared to 2003,
was due to an increase in the amount of research and development expenditures for which we are claiming a tax credit and a reassessment of our valuation allowance for capital
losses. Certain expenditures associated with research and development which qualified for a tax credit reduced our tax liability and effective tax rate.
 
Diluted Earnings per Common Share
 Diluted earnings per share grew at a greater rate of growth as compared to net income because of a decrease in the number of shares used to calculate diluted earnings per share
which is a direct result of our stock repurchase program.
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Trends, Uncertainties, and Other Factors
 The general business climate that existed during the past few years included volatile capital markets, economic uncertainty and delayed strategic decisions by our clients and by the
customers of our clients. This resulted in reduced asset-based fees due to fewer assets under management and administration, greater levels of redemptions of existing assets, and
reduced inflows of new assets. If the economy continues to recover, we are optimistic about our ability to generate new business and cross-sell our services to existing clients as
they seek new alternatives to generate revenue growth while controlling costs. Adverse volatility in the capital markets, however, could negatively affect our future revenues and
earnings.
 
As has been the case in prior years, consolidations among our bank clients continue to be a strategic challenge for our Private Banking and Trust segment. The impact of bank
consolidations, including prior merger announcements, could positively or negatively alter our client base and significantly affect our revenues and earnings.
 
Over the last three years, the fund processing business in the large bank market has seen substantial commoditization. This has caused fee compression, while the level of services
required by our clients has increased. These factors have had a significant effect on our profitability for this line of business. In response to this trend, we are implementing a long-
term strategy that treats mutual fund services as a single component of a complete back and middle office business outsourcing solution. We believe that this strategy will enhance
this product offering as part of a larger solution.
 
The Investment Advisors segment is currently reshaping our advisor distribution force into a focused distribution channel supported by our business platforms by concentrating our
efforts on those advisors that generate the majority of our business. By providing a more comprehensive range of investment products and business solutions to a smaller number of
clients, we believe we will enable our clients to better serve their customers and allow them to further grow their business. We will continue to allow those advisors outside of our
core network to maintain their relationship with us; however, we will not offer any new services to them. This could lead to an increase in the level of redemptions in assets under
management.
 
We expect continued investment in new initiatives related to the development of new platform solutions that can be leveraged across our business segments both in the United States
and globally. These investments are centered on creating new solutions by developing new technologies, customizing and integrating purchased technology components and
building the necessary infrastructure to support these new solutions. We expect these new solutions will allow us to grow our global asset management business and enter new
markets such as the private banking outsource business in the United Kingdom and Continental Europe.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 

    

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,

 

    

2004

   

2003

 
Net cash provided by operating activities    $ 119,446    $123,862 
Net cash used in investing activities      (10,468)    (22,300)
Net cash used in financing activities      (121,160)    (74,679)
      
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents      (12,182)    26,883 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period      199,953      165,724 
      
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period    $ 187,771    $192,607 
      

 Cash requirements and liquidity needs are primarily funded through our cash flow from operations and our capacity for additional borrowing. We currently have a Credit Facility
that provides for borrowings of up to $200.0 million. The availability of the Credit Facility is subject to compliance with certain covenants set forth in the agreement. At September
30, 2004, our unused sources of liquidity consisted of unrestricted cash and cash equivalents of $187.8 million and the full amount available through the Credit Facility of $200.0
million.
 
Net cash provided by operating activities decreased during the first nine months of 2004 as compared to 2003 primarily due to an increase in receivables.
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Net cash used in investing activities primarily includes the capitalization of costs incurred in developing computer software, purchases and sales of available-for-sale securities and
capital expenditures. Net cash used in investing activities decreased about $11.8 million during the first nine months in 2004 as compared to the prior year period. This decrease was
primarily due to a lesser amount of purchases of available-for-sale securities and capital expenditures. The overall decrease in cash used for investing activates was partially offset
by a higher amount of software development costs eligible for capitalization associated with the Desktop and Global Investment Processing Platforms (See Note 1 to the
Consolidated Financial Statements). Expenditures for software development were $24.0 million in 2004 and $5.9 million in 2003. Capital expenditures for property, plant and
equipment were $8.7 million in 2004 and $16.4 million in 2003. Capital expenditures in 2003 were primarily for the expansion of our corporate headquarters.
 
Net cash used in financing activities primarily includes the repurchase of our common stock, principal payments on our debt, and dividend payments. We made principal payments
of $11.8 million relating to our debt arrangements in 2004. Our debt is subject to various covenants contained in each lending agreement. Currently these covenants do not
negatively affect our liquidity (See Notes 9 and 10 to the Consolidated Financial Statements).
 
Our Board of Directors has authorized the repurchase of our common stock of up to $853.4 million. Through October 29, 2004, we repurchased approximately 113.4 million shares
of our common stock at a cost of $806.4 million and had $46.9 million of authorization remaining for the purchase of our common stock under this program (See Note 11 to the
Consolidated Financial Statements).
 
Cash dividends paid were $19.7 million or $.19 per share in the first nine months of 2004 and $13.7 million or $.13 per share in the first nine months of 2003. Our Board of
Directors has indicated its intention to continue making cash dividend payments.
 
We have no off-balance sheet financing arrangements or transactions with structured finance and special purpose entities. Our off-balance sheet commitments are generally limited
to future payments under non-cancelable operating leases for facilities, data processing equipment, and software and other maintenance agreements.
 
We believe our operating cash flow, available borrowing capacity, and existing cash and cash equivalents should provide adequate funds for continuing operations; continued
investment in new products and equipment; our common stock repurchase program; expansion of our corporate campus; future dividend payments; and principal and interest
payments on our long-term debt.
 
Forward-Looking Information and Risk Factors
 The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 provides a “safe harbor” for forward-looking statements. Certain information contained in this discussion is or may be
considered forward-looking. Forward-looking statements relate to future operations, strategies, financial results or other developments. Forward-looking statements are based upon
estimates and assumptions that involve certain risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond our control or are subject to change. Although we believe our assumptions are
reasonable, they could be inaccurate. Our actual future revenues and income could differ materially from our expected results. We have no obligation to publicly update or revise
any forward-looking statements.
 
Among the risks and uncertainties which may affect our future operations, strategies, financial results or other developments are those risks described in our latest Annual Report on
Form 10-K. These risks include the following:
 
  • changes in capital markets that may affect our revenues and earnings;
 
  • changes in interest rates;
 
  • the performance of the funds we manage;
 
  • consolidation within our target markets, including consolidations between banks and other financial institutions;
 
  • systems and technology risks;
 
  • operational risks associated with the processing of investment transactions;
 
  • third party approval of our investment products with advisors affiliated with independent broker-dealers or other networks;
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  • retention of senior management personnel; and
 
  • the effect of extensive governmental regulation.
 
The Company and our clients are subject to extensive governmental regulation. Our various business activities are conducted through entities which may be registered with the
Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) as an investment adviser, a broker-dealer, a transfer agent, an investment company or with the United States Office of Thrift
Supervision or state banking authorities as a trust company. Our broker-dealer is also a member of the National Association of Securities Dealers and is subject to its rules and
oversight. In addition, various subsidiaries of the Company are registered with, and subject to the oversight of, regulatory authorities primarily in the United Kingdom and the
Republic of Ireland. Many of our clients are subject to substantial regulation by federal and state banking, securities or insurance authorities or the Department of Labor.
Compliance with existing and future regulations and responding to and complying with recent regulatory activity affecting broker-dealers, investment companies and their service
providers could have a significant impact on us. We have responded and are currently responding to various regulatory examinations and requests and are generally implementing
changes and reviewing our compliance procedures and business operations. These activities resulted in an increased level of general and administrative costs during the nine month
period ended September 30, 2004.
 
We offer investment and banking products that also are subject to regulation by the federal and state securities and banking authorities, as well as non-United States regulatory
authorities, where applicable. Existing or future regulations that affect these products could lead to a reduction in sales of these products. Directed brokerage payment arrangements
offered by us are also subject to the SEC and other federal regulatory authorities. Changes in the regulation of directed brokerage or soft dollar payment arrangements or strategic
decisions of our clients regarding these arrangements could affect sales of some services, primarily our brokerage services.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.
 Interest Rate Risk – Our exposure to changes in interest rates primarily relates to our investment portfolio and long-term debt obligations. Our excess cash is principally invested in
short-term, highly liquid financial instruments, mainly money market funds, with initial maturities of three months or less. Our investment portfolio also includes some long-term
fixed-income mutual funds, principally invested in federal government agency securities. We place our investments in financial instruments that meet high credit quality standards.
A portion of our long-term debt is based upon a variable rate which renews every three months. While changes in interest rates could decrease interest income or increase interest
expense, we do not believe that we have a material exposure to changes in interest rates. We do not undertake any specific actions to cover our exposure to interest rate risk and are
not a party to any interest rate risk management transactions.
 
Concentration of Credit Risk – Financial instruments that potentially expose us to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash equivalents, marketable securities and trade
receivables. Cash equivalents are principally invested in short-term money market funds or placed with major banks and high credit qualified financial institutions. Concentrations
of credit risk with respect to our receivables are limited due to the large number of clients and their dispersion across geographic areas. No single group or customer represents
greater than ten percent of total accounts receivable.
 
Foreign Currency Risk – We transact business in the local currencies of various foreign markets located principally in Canada, Europe and Asia. The total of all of our foreign
operations accounts for approximately ten percent of total consolidated revenues. Also, most of our foreign operations match local currency revenues with local currency costs. Due
to these reasons, we do not hedge against foreign operations nor do we expect any material loss with respect to foreign currency risk.
 
Price Risk – We are exposed to price risk associated with changes in the fair value of investments in marketable securities relating to the startup of new pooled investment offerings.
The length of time that funds remain invested in these new pooled investment offerings is dependent on client subscriptions. We will redeem our investments as clients subscribe to
these new investment offerings. To provide protection against potential fair value changes for these investments, we have entered into various derivative financial instruments. As of
September 30, 2004, we held derivative financial instruments with a notional amount of $24.2 million with various terms, generally less than two years. These derivative financial
investments did not qualify for hedge accounting under current accounting rules. As a result, changes in the fair value of the derivative financial instruments are recognized in
current period earnings, whereas, the change in the fair value of the investment is recorded on the balance sheet in accumulated other comprehensive income. Therefore, changes in
the fair value of the derivative financial instrument and changes in the fair value of the investment are not recognized through earnings in the same period. We did not enter into or
hold any derivative financial instruments for trading purposes during 2004 or 2003.
 
Earnings for the first nine months of 2004 and 2003 includes losses of $0.2 million and $2.7 million, respectively, relating to changes in the fair value of derivative financial
instruments. The aggregate effect of a hypothetical ten percent change in the fair value of these derivative financial instruments would not be material to our results of operations,
financial position, or liquidity. We recorded an impairment charge of $0.6 million in 2003 related to other-than-temporary declines in the fair value of certain securities held within
our investment portfolio. We did not record an impairment charge related to other-than-temporary declines in fair market value in 2004.
 
Market Risk – A significant portion of our revenues are based upon the market value of assets we manage or administer. A decline in the market value of these assets as a result of
changes in market conditions, the general economy or other factors will negatively impact our revenues and earnings.
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Item 4. Controls and Procedures.
 (a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of the
end of the period covered by this report. Based on that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures as
of the end of the period covered by this report are functioning effectively to provide reasonable assurance that the information required to be disclosed by us in reports filed under
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. A controls system, no matter
how well designed and operated, cannot provide absolute assurance that the objectives of the controls systems are met, and no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance
that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, within a company have been detected.
 
(b) Change in Internal Control over Financial Reporting
 No change in our internal control over financial reporting occurred during the most recent fiscal period covered by this report that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
 Item 1. Legal Proceedings.
 The Company believes that on September 30, 2004, SIDCO was named as a defendant in a putative consolidated amended class action complaint (the “Complaint”) filed in the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland titled “Stephen Carey v. Pilgrim Baxter & Associates, LTD, et. al.” This Complaint is purportedly made on behalf of all
persons that purchased or held PBHG mutual funds during the period from November 1, 1998 to November 13, 2003 and relates generally to various market timing practices
allegedly permitted by the PBHG Funds. The suit names as defendants some 36 persons and entities, including various persons and entities affiliated with Pilgrim Baxter &
Associates, Ltd., various PBHG Funds, various alleged market timers, various alleged facilitating brokers, various clearing brokers, various banks that allegedly financed the market
timing activities, various distributors/underwriters and others. The Complaint alleges that SIDCO was the named distributor/underwriter from November 1998 until July 2001 for
various PBHG funds in which market timing allegedly occurred during that period. The Complaint generally alleges that the prospectus for certain PBHG funds made misstatements
and omission concerning market timing practices in PBHG funds. The Complaint alleges that SIDCO violated Sections 11 and 12(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, Section 10(b)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and Sections 34(b) and 36(a) of the Investment Company Act of 1940, and that SIDCO breached its fiduciary
duties, engaged in constructive fraud and aided and abetted the breach by others of their fiduciary duties. The Complaint does not name SIDCO or any of its affiliates as a market
timer, facilitating or clearing broker or financier of market timers. The Complaint seeks unspecified compensatory and punitive damages, disgorgement and restitution. SIDCO has
not been served with the Complaint, but if served, SIDCO intends to pursue a vigorous defense to this litigation. While the outcome of this litigation is uncertain, SIDCO believes
that it has valid defenses to plaintiffs’ claims and intends to defend the lawsuits vigorously.
 
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.
 (c) Our Board of Directors has authorized the repurchase of up to $853.4 million of our common stock. Currently, there is no expiration date for our common stock repurchase

program.
  Information regarding the repurchase of common stock during the three months ended September 30, 2004 is as follows:
 

Period

  

Total Number
of Shares

Purchased

  

Average
Price Paid
per Share

  

Total Number of
Shares Purchased as

Part of Publicly
Announced Program

  

Approximate Dollar
Value of Shares that

May Yet Be Purchased
Under the Program

July 1 – 31, 2004    83,000   31.00   83,000   $ 24,674,000
August 1 – 31, 2004    316,500   30.72   316,500     14,953,000
September 1 – 30, 2004    319,000   33.37   319,000     54,307,000
                   

Total    718,500   31.93   718,500      

                   
 
Item 6. Exhibits.
 The following is a list of exhibits filed as part of the Form 10-Q.
  31.1    Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification of Chief Executive Officer.

31.2    Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification of Chief Financial Officer.

32    Section 1350 Certifications.
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SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly
authorized.
 
    SEI INVESTMENTS COMPANY

Date November 4, 2004
 

By
 

/s/ Dennis J. McGonigle

        Dennis J. McGonigle
        Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATIONS
 
I, Alfred P. West, Jr., Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of SEI Investments Company, certify that:
 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of SEI Investments Company;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the
circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of
operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and
15d-14) for the registrant and have:
  a) Designed such disclosure controls, and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material

information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this
report is being prepared;

  b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

  c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the
audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
  a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect

the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial data and report financial information; and
  b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal controls over financial reporting.
 
Date: November 4, 2004
 

/s/ Alfred P. West, Jr.

Alfred P. West, Jr.
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATIONS
 
I, Dennis J. McGonigle, Chief Financial Officer of SEI Investments Company, certify that:
 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of SEI Investments Company;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the
circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of
operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and
15d-14) for the registrant and have:
  a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material

information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this
report is being prepared;

  b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

  c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the
audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
  a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect

the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial data and report financial information; and
  b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal controls over financial reporting.
 
Date: November 4, 2004
 

/s/ Dennis J. McGonigle

Dennis J. McGonigle
Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF
THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Alfred P. West, Jr., Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, and I, Dennis J. McGonigle, Chief Financial Officer, of SEI Investments Company, a Pennsylvania corporation (the
“Company”), hereby certify that, to my knowledge:
  (1) The Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2004 (the “Form 10-Q”) fully complies with the requirements of Section
13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
Date: November 4, 2004       Date: November 4, 2004

/s/ Alfred P. West, Jr.
 

 

 

/s/ Dennis J. McGonigle

Alfred P. West, Jr.       Dennis J. McGonigle
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer       Chief Financial Officer


